SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 039

Request:
Witnesses:
Lefler, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-06, p. 4, ln. 14.

What cost reductions have been made by the Corps and Bureau of Reclamation?  Please provide documents from these agencies that evidence their commitments to adhere to these costs.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

BPA has not received specific cost reduction information from the Corps and Bureau; however, BPA, the Corps, and the Bureau have revised O&M requirements to reflect updated material condition information on the hydro generation assets.  The agencies have also revisited O&M funding through the Financial Choices process that resulted in reduced a forecast from the pre-Financial Choices forecast.  Along with the benchmarking with the industry the O&M costs remain at or below expected costs for similar hydro generating facilities.  The agencies have instituted a coordinated budget planning process that incorporates the above benchmarking and material condition information.  We believe these budgets reflect an appropriate level of baseline of O&M to maintain the adequate and reliable production capability of the FCRPS.

In terms of the commitments to adhere to these levels, BPA funds operations and maintenance costs for the Corps and Reclamation through Direct Funding Memorandum of Agreements.  These agreements contain Annual and Five Year Power Budgets which provide funding (budgets) for O&M costs over five year periods.  With the completion of the Financial Choices Process, BPA, the Corps, and Reclamation will revise these Annual and Five Year Power Budgets to reflect the final outcome of that process.  The "assurances" from the Corps and Reclamation is that these budgets are binding and cannot be changed or exceeded without agreement of the senior executives (The General (Corps), Regional Director (BOR), and Administrator (BPA)) of all three agencies.

April 9, 2003

Cc:  Hearing Clerk and BPA service list.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 040

Request:
Witnesses:
Lefler, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-06, p. 2, ln. 22.

Are any augmentation costs not recovered by the LB CRAC?  If so, please specify the nature and amount of these costs and why they are not recovered by LB CRAC charges. 

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

BPA did not perform any of this type of analysis in developing its SN CRAC Initial Proposal.  Further, given the way the LB CRAC works, BPA will not know until about 90 days after the end of a given 6-month period what amount of augmentation cost was actually collected through the LB CRAC.

April 9, 2003

Cc:  Hearing Clerk and BPA service list.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 041

Request:
Witnesses:
Lefler, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-06, p. 7, ln. 16.

Where in BPA’s testimony are the $350 million in cost reductions specified?  Please provide all supporting documentation for any of these reductions that are specifically related to fish and wildlife.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

The SN CRAC Initial Proposal reflects $221 million of expense reductions, $72 million in expense deferrals, and $56 million in cash reserve free-ups identified in the November 22, 2002 letter to the region from the Administrator, Steve Wright.  None of these reductions were specifically related to fish and wildlife programs.  For further information, please visit this web site:
http://www.bpa.gov/power/pl/financialchoices/
April 9, 2003

Cc:  Hearing Clerk and BPA service list.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 042

Request:
Witnesses:
Lefler, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-06, p. 7, ln. 21.

What cost reductions are included in the $20 million?  Please provide supporting documentation.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:
The $20 million includes reductions in travel, training, staffing, supplemental labor contracts, service contracts, awards, retention allowances, and capitalization of qualifying expenses (such as IT development costs).  

April 9, 2003

Cc:  Hearing Clerk and BPA service list.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 043

Request:
Witnesses:
Lefler, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-06, p. 9, ln. 4-9.

Please provide all documentation supporting the assertion that the $139 million in expense and the $36 million in capital “are expected to meet the requirements of the Biological Opinions and the Northwest Power Planning Council’s Fish and Wildlife Program.”  Does BPA assert that these amounts of funding are sufficient to meet the requirements of the opinions and Program?

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

Yes.  As stated in Steve Wright’s letter to the Northwest Power Planning Council’s Larry Cassidy of December 3, 2001 (see attached CR-BPA-043A.doc), BPA’s increase in available funding for the 2002-2006 rate period to meet the Agency’s Northwest Power Act and Endangered Species Act requirements was substantial.  Integration of BPA’s Northwest Power Act and Endangered Species Act initiatives and directives in the areas of habitat, hatcheries, harvest and research, monitoring and evaluation is resulting in successful implementation of these statutory requirements in an efficient manner.  The actions specified in the Action Agency (AA) Implementation Plans outline the suite of activities anticipated for implementation by the FCRPS Action Agencies (which include BPA’s implementation actions in the areas of offsite, research, monitoring and evaluation, operation and maintenance of Federal fish facilities for which BPA is legally responsible to provide funding, and operations and configuration of the FCRPS as called for in the NMFS and USFWS 2000 Biological Opinions). 

Each year the NMFS provides a Finding on the adequacy of the past and planned implementation and offers guidance in areas which may require additional effort or corrective action in order to meet the required performance standards of the Biological Opinion.  The Action Agencies continue to be on track to meet the performance requirements of the Biological Opinion.  The area in which additional work is needed (adoption of a regional research, monitoring and evaluation plan and implementation of pilot scale programmatic monitoring and evaluation of habitat effectiveness) is planned for within the available Integrated Program budget.  In addition to the Integrated Program implementation actions specified in the AA Implementation Plan, BPA continues to fund performance of protection, mitigation and enhancement actions for non-ESA listed species affected by the construction and operation of the FCRPS that are advanced through the Northwest Power Planning and Conservation Council’s Fish and Wildlife Program.  The pace of implementation of measures under the Northwest Power Act and Endangered Species Act has been steadily growing from approximately $91.4 million in 1995 to $122.1 million in 2000 and is increasing again in the 2002-2006 period as the significantly greater funding provided through the 2002 power rate proposal supports meeting biological performance standards and Council Program objectives.  

BPA recognizes that the desire by some for ratepayer funding for fish and wildlife will likely always be greater than that which is available, but emphasizes that BPA is meeting its fish and wildlife obligations by using Northwest ratepayer funds by focusing this investment towards the highest biological benefits for the least cost.  

April 9, 2003

Cc:  Hearing Clerk and BPA service list.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 044

Request:
Witnesses:
Lefler, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-06, p. 9, ln. 11-13.

In the May 2000 proposal or the subsequent 2002 decision, was any amount of planned net revenues for risk (PNRR) intended to address fish and wildlife costs in addition to the averages identified in this testimony?  If yes, please identify the amount of PNRR and if BPA will make such funds available for fish and wildlife during the remainder of the rate period.  

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

As stated in the May 2000 Final Proposal Revenue Requirement Study, WP-02-FS-BPA-02, page 38, PNRR are the amount of revenues to be included, via the revenue requirement, in rates for financial risk mitigation.  They are not earmarked for any specific cost or program, but rather they are to mitigate any financial risk; there is no non-arbitrary way to allocate PNRR across risks.  A separate issue is that PNRR is a concept that is only relevant in the revenue requirement aspect of setting rates.  BPA does not receive Planned Net Revenues for Risks; it sets rates, and then receives revenues.  Levels of PNRR and levels of funding are only tangentially related, and no funding commitment can reasonably be inferred from PNRR levels.
April 9, 2003

Cc:  Hearing Clerk and BPA service list.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 045

Request:
Witnesses:
Lefler, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-06, p. 11, ln. 5-7.

What does this statement imply about BPA’s reserves at the end of the rate period?  E.g. “does zero net revenues” imply that BPA SN CRAC proposal is not intended to rebuild BPA financial reserves to the levels anticipated in the 2000 proposal?

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

Taken by itself, achieving zero net revenues does not say that much about BPA’s reserves at the end of the rate period because there are many reasons why the cash flow (annual change in cash) may differ from the net revenue in a given year.  That is why the ToolKit includes an Accrual-to-Cash adjustment (see the Testimony of McCoy, et al., SN-03-E-BPA-10, from page 13, line 10 to page 16, line 18, and the Study, SN-03-E-BPA-1, section 7.5.4.).  Some potential events, including some proposed by customers in BPA’s public SN CRAC workshops, could change BPA’s cash flow but not change its net revenue.  For example, negotiating a deferral of current rate-period payments from BPA to the IOUs until the next rate period would increase BPA’s ending reserves but would not change BPA’s net revenue or the size of the net revenue gap.

BPA did not have targets for ending reserves in the May 2000 Proposal or in the Supplemental Proposal, and does not have targets for ending reserves in the SN CRAC rate case either.  The reserve level numbers BPA publishes in its rate proposals are output statistics, not targets; they show the expected value of ending reserves calculated from a large number of games in a simulation model.

It should be remembered that given the financial uncertainty BPA faces over the next three years, e.g., hydro supply and market price uncertainty, an SN CRAC rate design that closes the net revenue gap does so only on an expected-value basis, and actual rate-period total PBL net revenue may be considerable higher or lower than the expected value.  Variable SN CRAC designs, such as the one in BPA’s Initial Proposal, reduce this variability.

In summary, BPA did not intend in the May 2000 Proposal, or in the Supplemental Proposal, and does not intend in the SN CRAC proposal, to build reserves to a targeted level.  Nonetheless, it is true that the May Proposal analysis showed an expected value for ending 2006 (PBL) reserve level of about $1.2 billion, the Supplemental proposal analysis showed an expected value for ending 2006 (PBL) reserve level of $1 billion to $1.15 billion (there were 6 cases), and the SN CRAC proposal analysis shows an expected value for ending 2006 (BPA) reserves of $348 million.

April 9, 2003

Cc:  Hearing Clerk and BPA service list.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 046

Request:
Witnesses:
Lefler, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-06, p. 13, ln. 23-26.

In what form will the recommendations, if any, of the Regional Forum and Northwest Power Planning Council be presented to BPA?  Will BPA require these recommendations to take any particular form?

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

BPA has requested the Northwest Power Planning Council to provide its guidance if feasible to lower the current estimate of average annual accrual expense spending for the Integrated Program to below $139 million for the out-years of this rate period and an approximate amount by which those estimates could be reduced.  BPA anticipates that any guidance provided by the Council would be following public discussion and made in writing to BPA.

Discussions and recommendations regarding the operational changes submitted to the Regional Forum occurred in the various regional forum teams and Corps of Engineers’ regional workgroups with purview over the different aspects of the specific operations.  Those groups included the System Configuration Team, Technical Management Team, Studies Review Work Group and the Fish Facilities Design Review Work Group.  Operational changes were discussed during meetings of these groups from October 2002 through April 2003.  Each group published notes of their meetings.  

See attachment CR-BPA-046A.pdf for March 28, 2003 letter from Steve Wright to Judi Danielson.

April 9, 2003

Cc:  Hearing Clerk and BPA service list.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 047

Request:
Witnesses:
Lefler, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-06, p. 9, ln. 6.

Please provide information on what capital expenditures are included.  We would appreciate specific data on land and water acquisitions.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

Please see SN-03-E-BPA-01, page 3-9, lines 4-7, where it states that capital investment projections include “investment in fish and wildlife recovery funded by BPA and by appropriations and implemented by various groups in the Northwest including the Corps and Reclamation.  Fish and wildlife investment includes tributary passage, habitat construction, supplementation construction, gas abatement, and mainstem passage.”  Lines 11-13 of the same page state that “BPA may include capitalization of investment in land acquisition for fish and wildlife, provided such costs exceed $1 million, and such investment provides a creditable/quantifiable benefit against a defined obligation for BPA.” 

April 9, 2003

Cc:  Hearing Clerk and BPA service list.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 048

Request:
Witnesses:
Lefler, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-06, p. 9, ln. 6.

We would also like any information regarding whether BPA adopt policies that allow the use of this borrowing authority for fish and wildlife capital.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:  Please see SN-030E-BPA-01, page 3-9, lines 4-7, where it states that capital investment projections include “investment in fish and wildlife recovery funded by BPA and by appropriations and implemented by various groups in the Northwest including the Corps and Reclamation.  Fish and wildlife investment includes tributary passage, habitat construction, supplementation construction, gas abatement, and mainstem passage.”  Lines 11-13 of the same page state that “BPA may include capitalization of investment in land acquisition for fish and wildlife, provided such costs exceed $1 million, and such investment provides a creditable/quantifiable benefit against a defined obligation for BPA.” 

April 9, 2003

Cc:  Hearing Clerk and BPA service list.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 049

Request:
Witnesses:
Lefler, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-06, p. 9, ln. 10-13.

Please provide BPA’s analysis BPA’s treatment of fish and wildlife costs in the SN-CRAC proposal are similar to and consistent with the 2000 Rate case.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

The costs included in the SN-03 initial proposal for BPA’s fish and wildlife program expenses are within the range of costs included in the WP-02 May Proposal.  Therefore BPA believes no analysis is necessary.  

April 9, 2003

Cc:  Hearing Clerk and BPA service list.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 050

Request:
Witnesses:
Lefler, et al.
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-06, p. 2, ln. 22.

Please provide any data, analysis, documentation, and related materials regarding the total costs associated with purchasing power to augment BPA load and purchasing reductions in customer demand and compare these costs to the total collected through the LB-CRAC for FY 02-FY06.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

BPA did not perform any of this type of analysis in developing its SN CRAC Initial Proposal.  Further, given the way the LB CRAC works, BPA will not know until about 90 days after the end of a given 6-month period what amount of augmentation cost was actually collected through the LB CRAC.

April 9, 2003

Cc:  Hearing Clerk and BPA service list.

